FIA , of Messers. Piyal S Goonetilleke and Associates, a firm of professional actuaries.

41.4.2 The valuation has been done using the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, which is recommended in the Sri Lanka
Accounting Standard - LKAS 19 “Employee Benefits”.

As at 31st March 2017 2016

Rs. Rs.

41.5 Assumptions

Discount Rate 12.50% 10.25%

Salary increment 10.00% 10.00%

Staff Turnover

20 years 15.00% 15.00%

25 years 15.00% 15.00%

30 years 9.00% 9.00%

35 years 6.00% 6.00%

40 years 1.00% 1.00%

45 years 1.00% 1.00%

50 years 1.00% 1.00%

Mortality - GA 1983 mortality Table

Retirement age 55 Years 55 Years

Notes to the Financial Statements

  Vallibel Finance PLC - Annual Report 2016/17   173

41.6 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table illustrates the impact of the possible changes in the discount rate and salary increment rates on the gratuity
valuation of the Company as at 31st March 2017.

Sensitivity effect on
Statement of Financial

Position (Benefit Obligation)
Rs.

1% increase in discount rate  (2,746,357)

1% decrease in discount rate  3,287,876

1% increase in salary increment rate  3,516,695

1% decrease in salary increment rate  (2,977,028)

As at 31st March 2017 2016

Rs. Rs.

42 Stated Capital

Ordinary Shares ( Note 42.1 )  287,153,000  287,153,000

No. of shares ( Note 42.2 )  41,550,600  41,550,600

42.1 Movement of Stated Capital

At the Beginning of the Year  287,153,000  287,153,000

Issued during the Year - -

As at the End of the Year  287,153,000  287,153,000

42.2  Movement of no. of Shares

At the Beginning of the Year  41,550,600  41,550,600

Issued During the Year - -

As at the End of the Year  41,550,600  41,550,600

174   Vallibel Finance PLC - Annual Report 2016/17

As at 31st March 2017 2016

Rs. Rs.

43  Statutory Reserve Fund

Statutory Reserve Fund (Note 43.1)  528,408,694  383,176,899

 528,408,694  383,176,899

43.1 Statutory Reserve Fund

Statutory Reserve Fund is a capital reserve which contains profits transferred as required by Section 3(b)(ii) of Central Bank
Direction No. 1 of 2003.

As at 31st March 2017 2016

Rs. Rs.

At the Beginning of the Year  383,176,899  280,523,995

Transfers during the Year  145,231,795  102,652,904

As at the End of the Year  528,408,694  383,176,899

As at 31st March 2017 2016

Rs. Rs.

44 Available For Sale Reserve

At the Beginning of the Year  (8,009,097)  9,257,510

Net Fair Value Gains / (Losses) on  remeasuring Available For Sale Financial Assets  1,174,150  (17,266,607)

As at the End of the Year  (6,834,947)  (8,009,097)

44.1 The Available For Sale Reserve comprises the cumulative net change in fair value of available for sale financial
investments until the assets are derecognised or impaired.

As at 31st March 2017 2016

Rs. Rs.

45 General Reserve

General Reserve ( Note 45.1 )  7,500,000  7,500,000

 7,500,000  7,500,000

45.1 General Reserve

General reserve comprises the amounts appropriated by the Board of Directors as a General Reserve.

Notes to the Financial Statements

  Vallibel Finance PLC - Annual Report 2016/17   175

As at 31st March 2017 2016

Rs. Rs.

46  Retained Earnings

At the Beginning of the Year  1,259,105,123  929,735,135

Total Comprehensive Income

 Profit for the Year 726,158,974 513,264,521

 Other Comprehensive Income 5,237,433 1,859,571

Statutory Reserve Transfer (145,231,795) (102,652,904)

Dividends (103,876,500) (83,101,200)

At the End of the Year  1,741,393,235  1,259,105,123

47 Related Party Disclosures

The Company carried out transactions in the ordinary course of  business on an arm’s length basis at commercial rates with
parties who are defined as related parties as per the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 24  “Related Party Disclosures”.

47.1 Parent and Ultimate Controlling Party

In the opinion of Directors, the Company’s immediate and ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party is Vallibel Investments
(Private) Limited.

47.2 Key Management Personnel (KMP)

KMP are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity directly or